

No. 08-728

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAYLOR JAMES BLOATE,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN R. WELBY  
*The Welby Law Firm,  
LLC  
1221 Locust Street,  
Suite 407  
St. Louis, MO 63103  
(314) 436-1888*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law Supreme  
Court Litigation Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

MARK T. STANCIL\*  
BRIAN A. PÉREZ-DAPLE  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Donahue & Goldberg LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. The Government’s Position Is Irreconcilable With The Plain Text Of The Statute .....	2
A. The Government’s Proposed Test For Identifying Un-Enumerated Automatic Exclusions Conflicts With The Text Of Subsection (h)(1) .....	3
B. The Government’s Bid To Exclude “Additional” Pretrial Motion Preparation Time “Granted At A Defendant’s Request” Has No Basis In The Text Of § 3161(h)(1) And No Place In This Statutory Scheme.....	9
II. The Government Cannot Circumvent The Clear And Reasonable Legislative Choices Embodied In The Act.....	18
A. The Enumerated Exclusion In Subparagraph (D) Reflects Specific And Reasonable Congressional Choices.....	19
B. The Government’s Parade Of Horribles Will Not Materialize .....	22
III. The Government’s Attempt To Evade The Act’s Legislative History Is Unavailing.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986).....	19, 20, 30
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	16
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 834 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 935 F.2d 1223 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 357 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 612 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Hohn</i> , 8 F.3d 1301 (8th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Hoslett</i> , 998 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Jorge</i> , 865 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Leftenant</i> , 341 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Noone</i> , 913 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Oberoi</i> , 547 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 525 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 250 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 878 F.2d 753 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. Van Someren</i> , 118 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 197 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009).....	22
<i>Washington State Dep't of Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	5
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	10, 22, 25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1) .....	1, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(B) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(C) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(H) .....	4, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(i) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(ii) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(iii) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(iv) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a) .....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(C) .....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(E) .....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b) .....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
D. Mass. L.R. 116.5(A)(5) .....	27
D. Mass. L.R. 116.5(C)(8) .....	27
D. Mass. L.R. 7.1(a)(2).....	17
D.D.C. L.Cr.R. 45.1(B)(6) .....	17
E.D. Mo. L.R. 3.05 .....	18
N.D. Cal. Crim. L.R. 12-1.....	17
N.D. Cal. Crim. L.R. 47-2(c).....	27
N.D. Ill. L.Cr.R. 12.1(a).....	17
S. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	21
S. Ct. R. 15.3.....	21
S. Ct. R. 25.1.....	21
S. Ct. R. 25.2.....	21
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Brief for the United States, <i>Zedner v. United States</i> , No. 05-5992 (Mar. 2006).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 96-390 (1979).....	8, 29
Linda M. Ariola et al., <i>The Speedy Trial Act: An Empirical Study</i> , 47 Fordham L. Rev. 713 (1979).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 96-212 (1979).....	21, 28, 29, 30
